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The Southwest Louisiana AIDS Council (SLAC) served 446 persons living with HIV, approximately 43% (446/1,031) of persons
living with HIV in Region 5.

The program served a larger proporƟon of persons who are female and white compared to the larger HIV+ populaƟon in the
region.

70% (n=312) of clients served live below the federal poverty level (FPL).

The majority of clients served (96%) had health insurance.

CHARACTERISTICS OF CLIENTS SERVED
NUMBER OF CLIENTS SERVED 446*

TOTAL HIV+ POPULATION FOR REGION 5
NUMBER OF PEOPLE LIVING WITH HIV 1,031†

GENDER n %

Female
Male
Transgender 1.3%

67.0%
31.6%

6
299
141

RACE/ETHNICITY n %

Black
Hispanic
White
Other 2.7%

37.9%
2.0%
57.4%

12
169
9
256

AGE GROUP n %

13-24
25-44
45-64
65+ 6.5%

48.2%
41.9%
3.4%

29
215
187
15

PERCENTAGE OF FPL n %

Below 100
100-199
200-299
300+ 1.1%

5.2%
23.8%
70.0%

5
23
106
312

HEALTH INSURANCE TYPE n %

Medicaid
Medicare
Other Public
Private
Uninsured
Unknown 0.4%

4.7%
13.7%
0.2%
26.5%
54.5%

2
21
61
1
118
243

GENDER n %

Female
Male
Transgender 1.2%

73.6%
25.2%

12
759
260

RACE/ETHNICITY n %

Black
Hispanic
White
Other 1.9%

33.9%
9.4%
54.8%

20
349
97
565

AGE GROUP n %

0-12
13-24
25-44
45-64
65+ 7.1%

48.2%
41.4%
3.1%
0.2%

73
497
427
32
2

Medicaid, 54.5%

Medicare, 26.5%

Other Public, 0.2%

Private, 13.7%

Uninsured, 4.7%

Primary Health Insurance Type for RW Part B Clients
Served by SLAC

*Includes all clients who received a service between January 01, 2019 and December 31, 2019 from SLAC.
†Includes all persons diagnosed with HIV on or before December 31, 2019 who were last known to be alive and living in Region 5.
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SERVICES PROVIDED No. Clients No. Units
Units per
Client

No.
Encounters

Encounters
per Client

Emergency Financial Assistance
Food Bank/Home-Delivered Meals
Health Education
Housing Assistance
Medical Transportation Services
Mental Health Services
Non-Medical Case Management
Oral Health Care
Outreach Services
Psychosocial Support
Referral 1.2

4.9
1.0
1.3
6.9
7.0
14.8
5.4
1.6
5.5
1.4

50
197
2
50
2,764
197
4,721
1,226
188
1,850
40

1.4
4.9
1.0
704.3
18.8
7.0
340.7
1,649.0
1.6
44.3
297.7

57
197
2

26,764
7,572
197

108,691
371,036
188
14,793
8,634

42
40
2
38
403
28
319
225
119
334
29

Non-medical case management was provided to 91% (403/442) of clients.

Food bank/home-delivered meals and medical transportaƟon were the second and third most uƟlized services with 76%
(334/442) and 72% (319/442) respecƟvely of clients receiving these services.

Encounters for non-medical case management were most frequently classified as other, followed by six month assessment,
and coordinated transportaƟon.

UTILIZATION

Annual Assessment

Case Conferencing

Coordinated Transportation

Home Visit

Initial Assessment

Initial Intake

Other

Six Month Assessment

7
7

11
10

60
39

11
10

24
24

54
53

762
260

465
312

No. of Clients and Encounters by Type of Encounter for Non-Medical Case Management

No. of Clients
No. of Encounters
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CLINICAL OUTCOMES

Female Male Transgender

100% 95%
79%

100% 97%

77%

100% 100%

67%

CARE CONTINUUM BY GENDER

96%
(n=430)

were In Care*

78%
(n=346)
were Virally
Suppressed†

Of the 446 clients served by SLAC
Of the 742‡ persons living with HIV in Region 5 who
have had a lab reported within the last 5 years

85%
(n=634)

were In Care*

70%
(n=517)
were Virally
Suppressed†

Black Hispanic White

100% 96%

75%

100% 100%

78%

100% 96%
80%

CARE CONTINUUM BY RACE/ETHNICITY

Continuum Legend
Total

% In Care*

% Virally Suppressed†

*Clients defined as 'in care' had at least one CD4 or Viral Load reported between January 01, 2019 and December 31, 2019.
†Clients defined as 'Virally Suppressed' had at least one Viral Load reported between January 01, 2019 and December 31, 2019 with the most
recent result <200 copies/mL.
‡Includes persons diagnosed before January 01, 2019, last known to be alive and living in Region 5 as of December 31, 2019, and who've had
a lab reported within the last 5 years (on or after January 01, 2015).

GENDER Total No. In Care* % In Care*
No. Virally
Suppressed†

% Virally
Suppressed†

Female
Male
Transgender 66.7%

76.9%
79.4%

4
230
112

100.0%
97.0%
95.0%

6
290
134

6
299
141

*Clients defined as In Care had at least one CD4 or viral load reported between
January 01, 2019 and December 31, 2019.
†Clients defined as Virally Suppressed had at least one viral load reported between
January 01, 2019 and December 31, 2019 with the most recent result <200
copies/mL.

RACE/ETHNICITY Total No. In Care* % In Care*
No. Virally
Suppressed†

% Virally
Suppressed†

Black
Hispanic
White
Other 91.7%

80.5%
77.8%
75.0%

11
136
7
192

100.0%
96.4%
100.0%
96.1%

12
163
9
246

12
169
9
256

*Clients defined as In Care had at least one CD4 or viral load reported between
January 01, 2019 and December 31, 2019.
†Clients defined as Virally Suppressed had at least one viral load reported between
January 01, 2019 and December 31, 2019 with the most recent result <200
copies/mL.

A total of 96% (430/446) of clients were defined as in care. These clients had at least one CD4 or viral load test reported in
the past year.

78% (346/446) of clients were virally suppressed. These clients had a viral load test reported in the past year with the most
recent result <200 copies/mL.

For clients served by SLAC who were in care, 80% (346/430) were virally suppressed. For the larger HIV+ populaƟon living in
Region 5 who were in care, 82% (517/634) were virally suppressed.

Clients who are Hispanic and white, and older were more likely to be virally suppressed.

Clients who are uninsured are less likely to be virally suppressed. Only 62% (13/21) of those who are uninsured achieved viral
suppression compared to 87% (53/61) of those with private health insurance.
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CLINICAL OUTCOMES

AGE GROUP Total No. In Care* % In Care*
No. Virally
Suppressed†

% Virally
Suppressed†

13-24
25-44
45-64
65+ 93.1%

79.5%
73.3%
73.3%

27
171
137
11

100.0%
95.3%
97.3%
93.3%

29
205
182
14

29
215
187
15

*Clients defined as In Care had at least one CD4 or viral load reported between
January 01, 2019 and December 31, 2019.
†Clients defined as Virally Suppressed had at least one viral load reported between
January 01, 2019 and December 31, 2019 with the most recent result <200
copies/mL.

13-24 25-44 45-64 65+

10
0%

93
%

73
%

10
0%

97
%

73
%

10
0%

95
%

80
%

10
0%

10
0%

93
%

CARE CONTINUUM BY AGE GROUP

Continuum Legend
Total

% In Care*

% Virally Suppressed†

PERCENTAGE OF
FPL Total No. In Care* % In Care*

No. Virally
Suppressed†

% Virally
Suppressed†

Below 100
100-199
200-299
300+ 80.0%

91.3%
83.0%
74.7%

4
21
88
233

100.0%
95.7%
96.2%
96.5%

5
22
102
301

5
23
106
312

*Clients defined as In Care had at least one CD4 or viral load reported between
January 01, 2019 and December 31, 2019.
†Clients defined as Virally Suppressed had at least one viral load reported between
January 01, 2019 and December 31, 2019 with the most recent result <200
copies/mL.

Below 100 100-199 200-299 300+
10
0%

96
%

75
%

10
0%

96
%

83
% 10
0%

96
%

91
% 10
0%

10
0%

80
%

CARE CONTINUUM BY PERCENTAGE OF FPL

HEALTH
INSURANCE TYPE Total No. In Care* % In Care*

No. Virally
Suppressed†

% Virally
Suppressed†

Medicaid
Medicare
Private
Uninsured 61.9%

86.9%
80.5%
75.7%

13
53
95
184

85.7%
98.4%
96.6%
97.1%

18
60
114
236

21
61
118
243

*Clients defined as In Care had at least one CD4 or viral load reported between
January 01, 2019 and December 31, 2019.
†Clients defined as Virally Suppressed had at least one viral load reported between
January 01, 2019 and December 31, 2019 with the most recent result <200
copies/mL.

Medicaid Medicare Private Uninsured

10
0%

97
%

76
%

10
0%

97
%

81
% 10
0%

98
%

87
% 10
0%

86
%

62
%

CARE CONTINUUM BY HEALTH INSURANCE TYPE
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Unmet need includes persons who are defined as out of care. These persons know their posiƟve HIV status and are not
receiving HIV-related medical care. Persons living with HIV who have no evidence of receiving a viral load test or CD4 count
within a 12-month period meet the definiƟon of unmet need. Furthermore, unmet need has been defined here only to
include  persons with a lab reported to the health department within the last 5 years (on or aŌer January 01, 2015).

15% (108/742) of PLWH in Region 5 met the definiƟon for unmet need between January 01, 2019 and December 31, 2019.

Hispanics and blacks, and persons 25-44 years old were most likely not to be receiving HIV-related medical care.

Parishes with the largest proporƟon of persons with unmet need include Cameron and Allen.

UNMET NEED

GENDER
In Care*
n pct

Not In Care†
n pct

Female
Male
Transgender 88.9%

84.9%
86.5%

8
433
193

11.1%
15.1%
13.5%

1
77
30

*Persons defined as 'in care' had at least one CD4 or Viral Load
reported between January 01, 2019 and December 31, 2019.
†Persons defined as 'not in care' or meeting criteria for 'unmet need'
did not have a CD4 or Viral Load reported between January 01, 2019
and December 31, 2019.

RACE/ETHNICITY
In Care*
n pct

Not In Care†
n pct

Black
Hispanic
White
Other 100.0%

88.5%
56.5%
84.3%

16
262
13
343

11.5%
43.5%
15.7%

34
10
64

*Persons defined as 'in care' had at least one CD4 or Viral Load
reported between January 01, 2019 and December 31, 2019.
†Persons defined as 'not in care' or meeting criteria for 'unmet need'
did not have a CD4 or Viral Load reported between January 01, 2019
and December 31, 2019.

AGE GROUP
In Care*
n pct

Not In Care†
n pct

0-12
13-24
25-44
45-64
65+ 91.1%

89.1%
81.8%
81.5%
100.0%

41
277
292
22
2

8.9%
10.9%
18.2%
18.5%

4
34
65
5

*Persons defined as 'in care' had at least one CD4 or Viral Load
reported between January 01, 2019 and December 31, 2019.
†Persons defined as 'not in care' or meeting criteria for 'unmet need'
did not have a CD4 or Viral Load reported between January 01, 2019
and December 31, 2019.

PARISH
In Care*
n pct

Not In Care†
n pct

Allen
Beauregard
Calcasieu
Cameron
Jefferson Davis 90.7%

75.0%
85.4%
85.7%
81.4%

49
3
504
30
48

9.3%
25.0%
14.6%
14.3%
18.6%

5
1
86
5
11

*Persons defined as 'in care' had at least one CD4 or Viral Load
reported between January 01, 2019 and December 31, 2019.
†Persons defined as 'not in care' or meeting criteria for 'unmet need'
did not have a CD4 or Viral Load reported between January 01, 2019
and December 31, 2019.

*Includes persons that meet the following criteria: 1) diagnosed before January 01, 2019; 2) are last known to be alive and living in Region 5
as of December 31, 2019; 3) had a lab reported within the last 5 years (on or after January 01, 2015); 4) had no CD4 or Viral Load reported
between January 01, 2019 and December 31, 2019.

NUMBER OF PERSONS LIVING WITH HIV WHO MEET UNMET NEED CRITERIA*  108
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